

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN WATKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

AYESHA N. KHAN
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I THE STATE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT DENYING PLAINTIFF KOSHER MEALS FURTHERS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	8
A. <i>The District Court Properly Undertook An Individualized Analysis Of The Cost Of Providing Plaintiff Kosher Meals</i>	9
B. <i>The State Is Wrong To Claim That RLUIPA Obligates It To Assume Nothing More Than De Minimis Costs.....</i>	12
C. <i>The District Court Properly Evaluated The Plaintiff's Request In The Context Of The Prison System's Larger Budget</i>	15
II THE STATE DID NOT SHOW THAT DENYING PLAINTIFF KOSHER MEALS WAS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF CONSERVING ITS RESOURCES	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

A. *The District Court Properly Considered The
Prison System's Provision Of Medical Or
Therapeutic Diets*18

B. *The District Court Properly Considered Other
Prisons' Practices*20

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	14-15, 21
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 78 (2015)	12
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1105, 129 S. Ct. 1585 (2009)	13
* <i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)	12-13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006)	9-10
<i>Hathcock v. Cohen</i> , 287 F. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
* <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Lawson v. Department of Corr.</i> , No. 4:04-CV-00105-MP-GRJ, 2015 WL 9906259 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2015), report and recommendation adopted, No. 4:04-CV-00105-MP-GRJ, 2016 WL 297710 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2016)	22-23
<i>Linehan v. Crosby</i> , 346 F. App'x 471 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Linehan v. Crosby</i> , No. 4:06-CV-00225-MP-WCS, 2008 WL 3889604 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008)	11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Martinelli v. Dugger</i> , 817 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied 484 U.S. 1012, 108 S. Ct. 714, abrogated by <i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342, 107 S. Ct. 2400 (1987).....	11, 19
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012), as corrected (Feb. 20, 2013)	11, 16
<i>Muhammad v. Sapp</i> , 388 F. App’x 892, 897 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126, 123 S. Ct. 2162 (2003).....	13
* <i>Rich v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367, 112 S. Ct. 748 (1992)	17
* <i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 12-22958-CIV, 2013 WL 6697786 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013), judgment vacated, and appeal dismissed, 778 F. 3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 12-22958-CIV, 2015 WL 1977795 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), 18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)(A)	5-6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. 2000bb	9
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	9

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA),

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)	2, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(b)	6, 8
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(c)	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	14
146 Cong. Rec. 16,699 (2000)	14

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	17
